

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 304062

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE SEP 1 1 2008

WHEREAS, The Neighborhood House Association [NHA], was founded in 1914 as a settlement house committed toward assisting immigrants with transitioning into the San Diego Community. In the last 100 years it has evolved into San Diego County's largest nonprofit social services provider, serving the community with nine different human service programs throughout the county; and

WHEREAS, The Neighborhood House Association helps thousands of individuals and families improve their quality of life providing vital social services including employment, health care, child, family and senior services to San Diego's neediest citizens; and

WHEREAS, The Neighborhood House Association has established itself as an integral part of the San Diego community and has developed a unique way to involve the community and develop additional financial support for its programs; and

WHEREAS, The Neighborhood House Association in 2007 introduced the Virtual Gala and auction fundraising concept that cuts the organization's event-related costs by over 200 percent and assures that more donated funds are distributed to much needed programs; and

WHEREAS, The Neighborhood House Association's Virtual Gala presents the ideal opportunity for local businesses and individuals to give back to the community. Through the programs and services the Neighborhood House Association operates, community members give fellow San Diegans in need a helping hand; and

WHEREAS, The Neighborhood House Association continues their mission to assist families and individuals with achieving a better quality of life and developing innovative strategies to continue to make a difference for future generations to ensure stronger and healthier neighborhoods; and

WHEREAS, The Neighborhood House Association is proudly hosting the 2008 Virtual Gala Event on August 15, 2008; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that this Council, for and on behalf of the people of San Diego, does hereby proclaim August 15, 2008 to be "NEIGHBORHOOD HOUSE ASSOCIATION DAY" in the City of San Diego.

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

By

Catherine M. Bradley

Chief Deputy City Attorney

CMB:als 08/13/08

Or.Dept:Council-Young

R-2009-151

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolut Diego, at this meeting of <u>SEP - 2 200</u>	tion was passed by the Council of the City of San
	ELIZABETH S. MALAND Cıty Clerk
	By Olevery Deputy City Clerk
Approved: <u>9-11-08</u> (date)	JERRY SANDERS, Mayor
Vetoed:(date)	JERRY SANDERS, Mayor